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Agwanda Bernard Research Scientist National Museums of Kenya Kenya ben_risky@yahoo.co.uk

Amadi Roselyn Deputy Chief State Council State Corporations Appeal Tribunal Kenya
scat@swiftkenya.com; 

roselynamadi@hotmail.com

Amankwah Edward Executive Director Youth Action International Ghana ekyai@yahoo.co.uk

Angwenyi Anne Ag. Director Legal Services
National Environment Management Authority 

(NEMA)
Kenya

anne_angwenyi@yahoo.com; 

anne_angwenyi@alumni.tufts.edu

Antipa Rose Siralie Senior Research Coordinator
National Environment Management Authority 

(NEMA)
Kenya rsirali@yahoo.com

Auer Marc Program Officer

Ref. N I 4

Federal Ministry for Environment, Nature 

Conservation and Nuclear Safety

Germany marc.auer@bmu.bund.de

Balaba Dorothy Executive Director THETA Uganda
dorothy@thetaug.org; 

dnbalaba@yahoo.co.uk

Balakrishna Pisupati Officer
Division for Environmental Law and Conventions, 

UNEP
Kenya balakrishna.pisupati@unep.org

Bissessur, Dr. Dhuneeroy President Biodiversity Action Group Mauritius bissessurd@yahoo.com

Brou Yao Bernard ABS National Focal Point National Commission of Sustainable Development Côte d'Ivoire broubernardca@yahoo.fr

Busang Rabogajange Technology Transfer
MRC Innovation Centre

Medical Research Council (MRC)
South Africa rabogajane.busang@mrc.ac.za

Byarugaba, Dr. Dominic Senior Lecturer

Department of Biology

Faculty of Science

Mbarara University of Science and Technology

Uganda dbbyarugaba@yahoo.com

Casas Fernando Co-Chair

Ad Hoc Open-ended Working Group on Access and 

Benefit Sharing

UN Convention on Biological Diversity

Colombia fccasas@gmail.com

Chibememe Gladman Coordinator Chibememe Earth Healing Association (CHIEHA) Zimbabwe gchibememe@yahoo.co.uk

Damien Nindorera
Legal Advisor of National Institute 

and Nature Conservation

National Institute for Environment and Nature 

Conservation
Burundi dnindorera@yahoo.fr

Davies Jonathan W. 
CBD Primary NFP, Access and 

Benefit Sharing NFP
Environmental Protection Agency Liberia jondavies7315w@yahoo.com

du Plessis Pierre Senior Consultant

Centre for Research-Information-Action in Africa / 

Southern African Development & Consulting 

(CRIAA SA-DC)

Namibia pierre@criaasadc.org

Gapu George Environmental Lawyer Zimbawe Environmental Law Association Zimbabwe gapumores@yahoo.co.uk

Gwali Samson Research Officer National Forestry Resources Research Institute Uganda gwalis@yahoo.co.uk
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Haas Fabian Research Scientist
Environmental Health Division

icipe - African Insect Science for Food and Health
Kenya fhaas@icipe.org

Habonimana Jean Paul
Head of Department of Revenue 

Activities UNIPROBA

Unissons-nous pour la Promotion des Batwa (UNI 

PROBA)
Burundi

uniproba@yahoo.fr; 

benithapaul@yahoo.fr

Hafashimana David L.N. Senior Research Officer National Forestry Resources Research Institute Uganda davidhaf2000@yahoo.com

Hodges Timothy J. 
Co-Chair, ABS Working Group of the 

CBD
Environment Canada Canada tim.hodges@ec.gc.ca

Hoogveld Felix Senior Advisor Ecosystems

Directorate-General for International Cooperation 

(DGIS)

Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs

The Netherlands felix.hoogveld@minbuza.nl

Juma Jill Lawyer 
State Law Office, Dept. Of Treaties and 

Agreements
Kenya swabahamufti_habibie@yahoo.ie

Kamoto Samuel
Advocacy Environmental Education 

Programme Director

Wildlife and Environmental Society of Malawi 

(WESM)
Malawi samkamoto@africa-online.net

Kasiki Samuel
Deputy Director, Biodiversity 

Research and Monitoring (DDBR&M)
KWS Kenya emu@kws.org

Kibola Amina Environmental Management Officer
National Environment Management Council 

(NEMC)
Tanzania

amlykibola@yahoo.co.uk; 

amlyk@yahoo.com

Kioko Esther Research Scientist icipe - African Insect Science for Food and Health Kenya ekioko@icipe.org

Lewis-Lettington Robert J. Legal Specialist Biodiversity International Kenya r.lettington@cgiar.org

Lungu Richard Mfumu
Senior Natural Resources 

Management Officer

Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

Management

Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Natural 

Resources

Zambia mfumurichard@yahoo.co.uk

Lwande Wilbur Research Scientist
Environmental Health Division

icipe - African Insect Science for Food and Health
Kenya wlwande@icipe.org

Madisa Hendrick Bukie R.

Principal Science Officer - Forest 

and Range Resources Department  of Forestry and Range Resources Botswana hmadisa@gov.bw

Magagula Freddy Fisheries Officer Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives Swaziland
magagulafrd@gov.sz; 

fredmagagula@yahoo.co.uk

Mamboundou Joel Célestin Technical Assistant Croissance Saine Environnement Gabon
croissancesaine@yahoo.fr; 

joelmamboundou@yahoo.com

Masheleni Hambani
Senior Policy Officer Science and 

Techonlogy

Biosafety Unit, Department of Human Resources 

Science and Technology

African Union Commission

Ethiopia
mashelenih@africa-union.org; 

mash_zw@yahoo.com

Matiza Abraham Zivayi Under Secretary - Environment Ministry of Environment and Tourism Zimbabwe matiza0@yahoo.co.uk

Mbeyela Thomas Michael Principal Field Officer Ministry of Livestock Development Tanzania

tmbeyela@yahoo.com.hk; 

naic@mstcdc.or.tz; 

tmbeyela@yahoo.com.hk
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Mcharo Pauline Wambui State Counsel Office of the Attorney General Kenya pwaruingi@yahoo.com

Mtisi Shamiso Research Fellow
Advocates Coalition for Development and 

Environment (ACODE)
Uganda m.shamiso@acode-u.org

Mulenkei Lucy Director Indigenous Information Network Kenya
iin@iin.co.ke; 

mulenkei@yahoo.com

Mukonyi Kavaka Watai Bioprospecting/IP coordinator KEFRI Kenya mukonyi2000@yahoo.com

Mungai Paul Senior Research Technologist KWS Kenya emu@kws.org

Munyi Peter Chief Legal Officer icipe - African Insect Science for Food and Health Kenya pmunyi@icipe.org

Mwangi Leah Waruguru Project Coordinator Kijabe Environment Volunteers - KENVO Kenya
njimakenvo@yahoo.co.uk; 

keenvo@yahoo.co

Ndugoli Frederick Consultant - Bioenterprises icipe - African Insect Science for Food and Health Kenya frnduguli@icipe.org

Ngorima Gabriel Research Associate PhytoTrade Africa Zimbabwe gabriel@phytotradeafrica.com

Njogu James
Head, Conventions, Biotechnology 

and Information Management (CBIM)
KWS Kenya emu@kws.org

Normand Valerie Programme Officer Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity Canada valerie.normand@cbd.int

Ntahuga Laurent 
Technical Coordinator Biodiversity & 

Species
IUCN Eastern Africa Regional Office Kenya laurent.ntahuga@iucn.org

Ntamubano Wivine Lecturer / Researcher
Faculty of Sciences

University of Burundi
Burundi wivineyolande@yahoo.fr

Nuwe John Bosco PhD Student Mbarara University of Science and Technology Uganda nuwej@yahoo.co.uk

Nyiira Zerubabel Executive Director
National Foundation for Research and 

Development (NFRD)
Uganda nyiirazeru@yahoo.com

Ogieriakhi Joseph Programmes Director
West Africa Coalition for Indigenous Peoples' 

Rights (WACIPR)
Nigeria wacipr@yahoo.com

Owuor Roselida Senior Science Secretary National Council for Science and Technology Kenya roselidaowuor@yahoo.com

Pfeiffer Anne-Katrin Program Officer

Referat 312, Environment and Protection of Natural 

Resources

Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation and 

Development

Germany anne-katrin.pfeiffer@bmz.bund.de

Rakotoniaina Naritiana
Chef de programme "Valorisation de 

la biodiversité"

Service d'Appui a la Gestion de l'Environnement 

(SAGE)

Ministère de l'Environnement et des Eaux et Forêts

Madagascar
naritiana.sage@blueline.mg; 

tiana@blueline.mg

Refera Befekadu Programme Coordinator MELCA Mahiber Ethiopia
befekadurefera@yahoo.com; 

melca@ethionet.et

Saygbe Tenneh Assistant Project Coordinator Environmental Protection Agency Liberia tenneh2003@yahoo.com
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Schülke Alexander Project Officer

Project "Implementing the Biodiversity Convention"

Division 44 Environment and Infrastructure

Deutsche Gesellschaft für Technische 

Zusammenarbeit (GTZ) GmbH

Germany alexander.schuelke@gtz.de

Shikongo Sem Taukondjo
Head International Environmental 

Conventions Unit

Directorate of Environmental Affairs

Ministry of Environment and Tourism (MET)
Namibia

sts@dea.met.gov.na; 

s_shikongo@hotmail.com

Sibale Juwo Environmental Officer Environmental Affairs Department Malawi jjsibale@yahoo.co.uk

Tiro Gaboile Deputy Director Departement of Science and Technology South Africa gaboile.tiro@dst.gov.za

Vaalbooi Petrus Leonardus
Community Development Facilitator 

and Youth Worker
SASI South Africa p_vaalbooi@yahoo.com

Wassihun Belachew
Head of Medicinal Plants Genetic 

Resource Department
Institute of Biodiversity Conservation (IBC) Ethiopia bellawassihun@yahoo.com

Watanabe Shigeo PhD candidate
Division of Resource Economics

Humboldt University of Berlin
Germany shigebalance@aol.com

Yacoub Hoda Environmental Researcher

Egyptian Environmental Affairs Agency (EEAA), 

Nature Conservation Sector, Head of "Women 

Development and Environment Conservation in 

Wadi Allaqi" NGO

Egypt hyacoub2001@yahoo.com

Yonazi Rawson Piniel
Cabinet Under-Secretary 

(Environment)
President's Office - State House Tanzania

yonazirp@yahoo.com; 

yonazi@ikulu.go.tz
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al-Janabi Suhel

Co Manager

ABS Capacity Development Initiative 

for Africa

GeoMedia GbR Germany s.aljanabi@geo-media.de

Drews Andreas

Manager

ABS Capacity Development Initiative 

for Africa

GTZ GmbH, Programme "People and Biodiversity - 

Implementing the Biodiversity Convention" 

Division 47 Environment and Climate Change

Germany andreas.drews@gtz.de

Jonas Harry Lawyer
Natural Justice (Lawyers for Communities and the 

Environment)
South Africa harry@naturaljustice.org.za

Mwaura-Muiru Esther Facilitator Groots Kenya Kenya esther.mwaura@grootskenya.org

Lohan Dagmar Project Officer GTZ Germany dagmar.lohan@gtz.de

Jung Dirk Facilitator denkmodell Germany dirk.jung@denkmodell.de

Rukundo Olivier
Rapporteur

Associate Fellow

Center for International Sustainable Development 

Law (CISDL)
Canada orukundo@cisdl.org
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